PRINTED: 07/23/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435105	B. WING _		C 07/10/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1311 VANDER HORCK ST  BRITTON, SD 57430		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
SS=E	with 42 CFR Part 483 for Long Term Care fa 7/8/24 through 7/10/2 Healthcare Center wa with the following requested for the following requested for the following requested for the following requested for the following region for the following region for the following requested for the following region for the following region for the following region for the following region for the facility, included for the following region for the facility of life, reconsidered for the facility of li	h survey for compliance , Subpart B, requirements acilities was conducted from 4. Wheatcrest Hills as found not in compliance uirements: F550, F684,  rvey for compliance with 42 rt B, requirements for Long as conducted from 7/8/24 as surveyed included quality awing the manufacturer's d physician orders for the aburn. Wheatcrest Hills as found not in compliance uirement: F684. cise of Rights (2)(b)(1)(2)  Rights. and to a dignified existence, and communication with and d services inside and cluding those specified in  ry must treat each resident and in an environment that the or enhancement of his or ognizing each resident's ity must protect and the resident.  stility must provide equal		1. Unable to correct deficient practices note survey. CDM D is no longer employed at the All residents have the potential to be affected.  2. The DDCO, ED, DNS and Dietitian have the employee code of conduct white ences resident rights by 8/1/2024. The Diedesignee will educate all staff on residen referencing employee code of conduct that cally related to the right to live a dignified spected existence, and that staff acknowled choices and desires for food preference availability at all times, dignified, respect dent engagement, resident choice and preference will cated prior to their next working shift.  3. The Dietitian or designee will audit 4 randidents weekly times four weeks and month 2 months on staff acknowledge their choidesires for food preference, snack availabilitimes, dignified, respected resident engaresident choice and preference as related selection and food availability. The Diedesignee will bring the results of the audit monthly QAPI meeting for further review ommendation to continue or discontinue the	e center. d.  nave re- ch refer- etitian or ets rights specifi- and re- tige their , snack ed resi- eference ability by be edu-  lom res- ly times ces and ity at all gement, to menu titian or s to the and rec- audits.	
	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR		TITLE	(X6) DATE	

Stephen Schmitz

program participation.

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (Tderfores a deficiency which in enstitution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. See instructions; Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a pan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued AUG 05 2024

Event ID: 8MXB11

SD DOH-OLC

Facility ID: 0109

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 26

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING				COMPLETED	
		435105	B. WING			07/10/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1311 VANDER HORCK ST BRITTON, SD 57430		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	severity of condition, must establish and magnetices regarding to provision of services residents regardless  §483.10(b) Exercise The resident has the rights as a resident of or resident of the United Services and the services of the facility.  §483.10(b)(1) The faresident can exercise interference, coercion from the facility.  §483.10(b)(2) The refree of interference, coercise from the facility.  §483.10(b)(2) The refree of interference, coercise from the facility.  §483.10(b)(1) The refree of interference, coercise of his or her subpart. This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on record revereiew of the facility is submitted to the Southealth (SD DOH), the four of four sampled had not been verball one of one certified for Findings include:  1. Review of a grievar revealed:  *Resident 34 had as snack.	e regardless of diagnosis, or payment source. A facility naintain identical policies and ransfer, discharge, and the under the State plan for all of payment source.  of Rights. right to exercise his or her f the facility and as a citizen	F 58	50		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C
		435105	B. WNG_			07/10/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RE CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1311 VANDER HORCK ST  BRITTON, SD 57430			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	(EACH CORRECTIV CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION TE ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIA CIENCY)	
F 550	Continued From page in the afternoon and of Review of CFM D's rerevealed:  *"Around 11:00 a.m. respectively shared to shaket so she munchies."  *"CFM D explained to filled and put out at 7: that got hungry between and 6:00 a.m."  *"CFM D also explained there should be some hungry."  *"Update with the respectively she:"  -"Went to talk with respectively she:"  -"Went to talk with respectively she:"  -"Went to talk with respectively she:"  -"Has explained to he were as far as the she have snacks for them breakfast."  *"Had stated" that "if the sheed anything in the station should have he hungry."	did not give her anything.  esponse to the grievance esident 34 asked for the could look through it for  ther that the basket was 00 p.m. for the residents een the hours of 7:00 p.m.  ed that the nurse's station e sandwiches if she was colution by CFM D revealed sident 34 about snacks." e was wanting something to ded to let her know." er what her requirements acks, we are requested to				
	to resident at 12:15 p sandwich." -"CNA voiced this to t away."	ng assistant) took meal tray .m. Resident requested a he kitchen staff CFM D right not made by kitchen staff."				
	*"Nurse was notified a was not made her red	at 1:30 p.m. that the resident				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED			
		435105	B. WING		07/10/2024		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1311 VANDER HORCK ST BRITTON, SD 57430	Y, STATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE COMPLÉTION		
F 550	possible."  *"Resident has dial that the resident has correct times."  Review of CFM D's grievance revealed ""We were serving CNA took the resid start serving at 12:  *"We had breaded garlic cauliflower, scrisp."  *"The CNA came be sandwich."  *"I explained we we that we still have we make her a peanut ""If the resident is clow, we could send the CNA."	betic reactions and is critical as appropriate meals and seresponse to the above at: the meal for the day and the lent's meal at 12:15 p.m. we	F 55	0			
	at 1:11p.m. revealed *The reporter had director that CFM I 7/8/24 for the secon *The reporter community witnessed encount have been consider Interview on 7/8/24 revealed: *Concerns about for resident council.	informed the social service D had yelled at resident 2 on and time that he was aware of. municated he had let the first ter "go" and he felt that could ered a form of elder abuse.  4 at 3:22 p.m. with resident 26 and had been brought to the food is terrible. There have					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		435105	B. WING				C 1 <b>10/2024</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1311 VANDER HORCK ST BRITTON, SD 57430	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	-"Nothing happens, e anything to [CFM D].'"The other day I did fish, so I asked for a governed. I refused it at like that, and I had to half. It was awful."  Interview on 7/8/24 at revealed:  *She recently had a covere certain foods shelf and been unab sandwich because "the it.""The staff in the kith what Teriyaki beef was and wich because I get your way."  Observation and interview in the with resident 32 and room revealed:  *Resident 32 stated, chips with our dinner.  *CNA Q stated, "I will *Resident 32 stated, bitched out."  *CNA Q replied "It's covered was a stated, give them to you." -Resident 32 clarified Interview on 7/10/24 nurse (RN) G and an	n't like the dinner. I don't eat grilled cheese, and it was not it was sent back to me eat it or be hungry. I ate  t 4:11 p.m. with resident 2  choking episode and there lee could not eat.    her food from home.  Ile to get a ham or turkey ney said they forgot to order chen yelled at me for asking les. I didn't think I could eat it. for food that's not on the yelled at. It shouldn't be that  review on 7/8/24 at 5:43 p.m.  CNA Q in the main dining  "I thought we were getting "ask for chips." "Only if you want to get  ok. I'll ask anyway." "The state is here so she will  I that "she" was CFM D  at 2:15 p.m. with registered onymous M regarding if a available at the nurse's	F	550			

STATEMENT (	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILD	ING_		С	
		435105	B. WNG				10/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1311 VANDER HORCK ST BRITTON, SD 57430		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	*They had both agree to the kitchen and as *Sandwiches were no nurse's station resided. Interview on 7/10/24 N regarding resident' *If residents did not what we prepared CFM D wow why they weren't eati *There used to be a gafter supper and drin *CFM D told those residents. *Anonymous N would to the charge nurse of the charge	ed that they would have to go k for a sandwich to be made. but routinely stocked in the ent refrigerator.  at 2:36 p.m. with anonymous s rights revealed: want the meal that had been all have berated them as to ing the meal. group of men that would sit k coffee and eat ice cream. Isidents that they wanted the but need the ice cream and but stop giving the ice cream to duty.  at 3:00 p.m. with RN G ding verbally abusive dents revealed: If her what they had  ted with the residents to see deport it to the other nurses.  CFM D for not following ing was ever done to correct  4:03 p.m. with executive ctor of nursing (DON) B, and clinical operations (DDCO) C devances and follow-up with revealed: that staff were eating the lack basket and that was indicated there are some	F	550			

PRINTED: 07/23/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULT	IPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDII	NG _		C	
		435105	B. WING_				10/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RE CENTER		13	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 311 VANDER HORCK ST RITTON, SD 57430		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	food when needed. *If sandwiches were sthen they should be a have made sure there available. *DON B stated nursing they see something is expectation. *A CNA could have restructed an hour and a half (1/4)*Education had been within the last year they went to them with a night away. *They had not been at CFM D until the reported on 7/9/24. *Staff should have restructed anything. Quality of care anything. Quality of care is a further applies to all treatment facility residents. Bas assessment of a residents received accordance with professore plan, and the restructed anything.	e to the kitchen to obtain  said to have been available available, and dietary should be were sandwiches  ag should speak up when s missing, and that was her  equested snacks.  ents should not have waited  (2) for a sandwich. provided to dietary staff at if a nurse or the DON B eed they need to address it  eware of any issues with rable incident they had  ported if they were aware a resident.  eware that staff had been by CFM D if they would have  are andamental principle that and care provided to ed on the comprehensive dent, the facility must ensure a treatment and care in essional standards of mensive person-centered		550 684	See next page		
	by:						

Facility ID: 0109

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	COME	PLETED
						С
		435105	B. WING		07/	/10/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER REST HILLS HEALTHO	ARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1311 VANDER HORCK ST  BRITTON, SD 57430		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROL DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	Based on South D (SD DOH) facility-robservation, intervireview, the provide *Failed to follow the manufacturer's insi resident (12) receive *Failed to follow the discontinue the resof his neb (breathir received a burn. Findings include:  1. Review of the provide submitted on 6/12/*Resident 12 was area and 2 fluid filleright outer thigh."  *"When resident ta [breathing treatment machine be placed to the pl	akota Department of Health eported incident (FRI), ew, record review, and policy r: e nebulizer (neb) machine tructions which resulted in ving a burn. e physician's order to cident's (12) self-administration ng) treatments after he had  rovider's SD DOH FRI 24 at 2:24 p.m. revealed: found to have a "Reddened ed blisters noted to resident's kes his 2000 [8:00 p.m.] neb nt] he requests that the I on his bed." o conclude that the resident er next to his skin causing the ation of nebulizer discontinued." If interview on 7/09/24 at 11:09 12 revealed: Ine on the nightstand to the left and turn it [the nebulizer ut the mask on me." ally stay but sometimes she	F 68	1. Res #12 orders updated to reflect no se tration orders during survey. All residents potential to be affected.  2. DDCO, ED and DNS have reviewed proadministering nebulizer per manufacturer's by 8/2/2024. The DNS or designee will all licensed nurses and CMA's on proper delinebulizer treatments in a safe manner to piury or burn to the resident per manufactur ance and ensuring a self administration or place to leave resident safely to self adminebulizer treatment if appropriate by 8/2/2 not in attendance will be educated prior to working shift.  3. The DNS or designee will audit a rando of 4 residents who receive nebulizer treatriclude a mix of staff observed and self administration in delivery weekly times four weeks monthly times two months. The DNS or designee the results of these audits to the more committee for further review and recomme continue or discontinue the audits.	ocedure for a guidance educate all very of prevent inter's guidder is in hister occurrent their next or sample ments to inhinistered for and esignee will othly QAPI	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435105	B. WING			1	C 10/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RE CENTER		13	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 311 VANDER HORCK ST RITTON, SD 57430		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	reach it."  *He recalled that he has he touched the are hipHe stated, "It hurt reabetter." -"They put it [the nebuand I fell asleep." He placed it on his bed"I didn't feel it [the nehot."  Observation and intera.m. with registered in *Entered resident 12's was conducting an int *Explained each step *Put liquid medication reservoir.  *Placed the nebulizer *Turned on the nebuli located on the nightst *Handed resident 12 room.  Observation on 7/09/2 revealed she returned turned off the nebulizer mask, washed her has Interview on 7/10/24 anursing (DON) B reversident's beds."  *She clarified that a nebulified that a nesident's beds."	if they leave it where I can ad "burns" on his right leg a between his knee and al bad, but it's getting  ulizer machine] on my bed could not recall who had abulizer machine] getting  view on 7/09/24 at 11:18 aurse (RN) P revealed she: a room while the surveyor terview. as she completed them. a into the nebulizer's mask  mask on resident 12. zer machine that was and. his call light and exited the 24 at 11:23 a.m. with RN P d to resident 12's room, ar machine, cleaned the nds, and left the room. at 7:39 a.m. with director of caled: provided on 6/12/24 to all colace nebulizer machines on ebulizer and an inhaler were types, and each required a	F	584			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED
		435105	B. WING		07/10/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1311 VANDER HORCK ST BRITTON, SD 57430	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION
F 684	*Resident 12's neb had been discontin 6/12/24.  *She completed the Medication Evaluated the room with resident behad treatment on 7/9/24 me."  Observation and in a.m. with certified resident 12 revealed *CNA J washed he gloves before completed the room while he had treatment on 7/9/24 me."	ulizer self-administration order ued by the physician on  e Self Administration of tion Review on 7/9/24. It staff would have remained in lent 12 while he completed his to at RN P had left resident 12's completed his nebulizer 4 because "she already told atterview on 7/10/24 at 7:44 hursing assistant (CNA) J and	F 68		
	RN F revealed: *On 6/7/24 she had there was a redder -She had discovere five small blisters"The resident had areaHe had not been s *She had provided the night shiftThe resident had bed that nightThe nebulizer had	24 at 9:04 a.m. via phone with  d been informed by a CNA that ned area on resident 12's thigh. ed "a large red area and four to had started to develop. complained of pain in that sure what had caused the pain. his nebulizer treatments on taken his nebulizer treatment in d been placed on the bed "so because the tube isn't long			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435105	B. WING			C 07/10/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1311 VANDER HORCK ST BRITTON, SD 57430			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	done."  *She had laid the nebarea and "assumed the burn because it lined the she had not been averecommendation not machine on a soft sure the had last provide 7/7/24 she stated she -Placed the mask on -Turned the machine -Left the room to pass hall."  -"Returned after 10-1 off and turn off the mass moderately impa to his Residents room nursing assistant] to I residents right outer the before now. It was a I measured 11[centime filled blister areas tha 2.5x1.0cm."  *On 6/12/24 a physici "May self-administer LN [licensed nurse] state in the self-administer his nesets it up."  *His 7/9/24 Self Administer his nesets it up."	could shut it off when he was bulizer next to the reddened hat was what caused the up."  vare of the manufacturer's to "place the nebulizer face, such as a bed." d his nebulizer treatment on had: him. on. s medications "down the 5 minutes to take his mask achine."  12's electronic medical direction for Mental Status which indicated his cognition ired. Is note indicated "Was called in by the CNA [certified ook at an area on the high that hadn't been noted arge, reddened area that eters]cm x 6.5cm with 2 fluid the measured 2.5x.5cm and an's order discontinued the nebulizer treatments after	F 68				

	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435105	B. WING		C 07/10/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1311 VANDER HORCK ST  BRITTON, SD 57430	011101202	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH COL		BE COMPLETION	
	administer his inhaler is unable to self-admii  4. Review of the Aero Compressor Kit Instruction in the produce electrocution, fire or in openings of the product openings may be blood to penings for Adminitive and the provided medication policy revitable. The faction order for the sufficient Nursing State (CFR(s): 483.35(a) (1)  §483.35(a) Sufficient The facility must have the appropriate comparation of the provide nursing and resident safety and a practicable physical, well-being of each resident safety and a practicable physical, well-being of each resident safety and a practicable physical, well-being of each resident safety and a practicable physical, well-being of each resident safety and a practicable physical, well-being of each resident safety and a practicable physical, well-being of each resident safety and a practicable physical, well-being of each resident safety and a practicable physical, well-being of each resident safety and a practicable physical.	after nurse sets it up but he nister his nebulizer."  mist Colors Nebulizer action Manual revealed: the risk of burns, njuryNEVER block the air act or place it on a soft and or couch, where the air acked."  ms Place the compressor and flat surface such that the ached when you are seated."  ider's December 2017 astration of Aerosolized Care lers) Policy revealed: ll be provided in accordance actice and physicians orders."  er's Self-Administration of ealed: le resident may actions, the nurse: Obtains a le specific medication(s)."  aff (2)  Staff. e sufficient nursing staff with letencies and skills sets to related services to assure train or maintain the highest mental, and psychosocial sident, as determined by and individual plans of care	F 68	25 See next page.		
	diagnoses of the facil	lity's resident population in				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA !DENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		435105	B. WING _			C 10/2024
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	455100	Ī	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 011	10/2024
				1311 VANDER HORCK ST		
WHEATCR	EST HILLS HEALTHCAF	RE CENTER		BRITTON, SD 57430		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		BE.	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	accordance with the faat §483.70(e).  §483.35(a)(1) The fact by sufficient numbers types of personnel on nursing care to all resresident care plans: (i) Except when waive this section, licensed (ii) Other nursing persimited to nurse aides. §483.35(a)(2) Except paragraph (e) of this sesignate a licensed nurse on each tour of This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation failed to ensure that for residents (3, 7, 32, an answered in a timely resident 3 while swheelchair regarding *She had been left on hour. *That happened durin -That same thing happlater.  Observation and interwith resident 32 while recliner regarding call *She had sat on the total strength of the second s	cility must provide services of each of the following a 24-hour basis to provide idents in accordance with ed under paragraph (e) of nurses; and connel, including but not when waived under section, the facility must nurse to serve as a charge duty.  Is not met as evidenced and 43) had their call lights manner. Findings include:  Eview on 7/8/24 at 3:23 p.m. she was seated in her call light wait time revealed:  In a commode for almost an	F 7	1. Unable to correct deficient practice noted survey. All residents have the potential to be 2. The DNS or designee will educate all staff importance of answering call lights promptly one is able to answer a call light, if the servic resident needs cannot be done by the individual swering the call light to get assistance from a ate staff by 8/2/2024. All staff not in attenda be educated prior to their next working shift.  3. The DNS or designee will perform a call lifter prompt answering adequate to meet residneeds on all three shifts weekly times four womonthly times two months. The DNS or designing the results of these audits to the month for further review and recommendation to condiscontinue the audits,	on the that any- ees the dual an- appropri- nce will  ght audit dents eeks and ignee will ly QAPI	08/05/2024
ORM CMS-256	7(02-99) Previous Versions Obs	olete Event ID: 8MXP11		Facility ID: 0109 If contin	uation sheef	t Page 13 of 26

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		C		
		435105	B. WING_			7/10/2024		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1311 VANDER HORCK ST BRITTON, SD 57430				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 725	Continued From page *Staff do not round of Interview on 7/9/24 a of nursing (DON) B revealed: *If a resident were to cord once it would so station. *If a resident were to would make a constanurse's station. *If a resident was in a call light cord, it would buzzing sound at the Request for a call lig prior to exit. The pro- policy.  Observation and interviewith resident 7 in his time revealed: *He was seated in his *His call light cord was *He stated sometime staff to answer his call *He turned his call light morning.	e 13 In her at night.  at 2:21 p.m. with the director egarding the call light system pull down on the call light bund once out at the nurse's keep the cord pulled down it ant buzzing sound at the the bathroom and pulled the did make an intermittent inurse's station.  In the policy had been made wider did not have a call light erview on 7/8/24 at 4:36 p.m. room regarding call light wait is recliner.  as on the arm of his recliner. as on the arm of his recliner.	F 7	DEFICIENCY)				
	after 7:30 a.m.  Observation and inte a.m. with resident 43 light wait times reveated in light.							

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		435105	B. WING			1	10/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RE CENTER		13	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  11 VANDER HORCK ST  RITTON, SD 57430			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 725	someone to answer her the bathroom.  *On 7/8/24 in the evelight on to request a and a she would be back would be at the interview on 7/9/24 and 3, 7, 16, 19, 20, 22, and wait times revealed:  *They all agreed they answer their call light was not uncommon minutes to have some light.  *Staff would be at the lights were going official lights promptly.  *Call light issues had resident council meet addressed by DON Boundardessed by DON Boundardessed, and would now it was an issue as a service work of the 5/21/2 minutes revealed resof CNAs at the nurse were on during the 2 services.	waited up to 25 minutes for her call light when she was in spining she had turned her call Tylenol for pain. Wered her call light and said ith the Tylenol. Ever did bring the Tylenol to Ever did bring minutes review and to 2:00 p.m. with residents 2, and 32 regarding call light and to wait for someone to Every many the Every Station while call and would not answer the Every Bring it up at the tings and were to be Stations and it will get did be better for a while, but	F	725				
ORM CMS-256	7(02-99) Previous Versions Ob	solete Event ID: 8MX	P11	Fac	ility ID: 0109 If contin	uation shee	Page 15 of 26	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULT IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDIN		CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435105	B. WING		- 1	/10/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RE CENTER	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 311 VANDER HORCK ST BRITTON, SD 57430			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	at the nurse's station call lights on the 2:00 -The director of nursi nurses that no one si when the call lights a -Residents agreed ca and felt it was resolv Resident Allergies, P	d concerns about staff sitting visiting and not answering ) p.m. to 10:00p.m. shift. ng educated CNAs and hould be sitting at the desk are on. all lights had gotten better ed. preferences, Substitutes	F 725		ooted during	08/05/2024	
	CFR(s): 483.60(d)(4); §483.60(d) Food and Each resident receiv §483.60(d)(4) Food to allergies, intolerance §483.60(d)(5) Appear nutritive value to resife to that is initially so different meal choice. This REQUIREMEN' by: Based on observation meeting, and policy to offer nine of twelve so 16, 19, 20, 22, 26 and Findings include:  1. Interview on 07/08 26 revealed: *Concerns about food resident council. *She stated "The food been a lot of problem -"Nothing happens, co anything to certified	d drink es and the facility provides- that accommodates resident es, and preferences; lling options of similar idents who choose not to eat erved or who request a e; T is not met as evidenced on, interview, resident council review the provider failed to eampled residents (2, 3, 7, ed 32) meal alternatives.  8/24 at 3:22 p.m. with resident ed had been brought to the ed is terrible. There have		1. Unable to correct deficient practices in survey. CDM D is no longer employed a All residents have the potential to be affed.  2. The DDCO, ED, DNS and Dietitian viewed the employee code of conduct vences resident rights by 8/1/2024. The designee will educate all staff on residererencing employee code of conduct to cally related to the right to live a dignification spected existence, and that staff acknowledges and desires for food preference availability at all times, dignified, respected entering agement, resident choice and as related to menu selection and food by 8/3/2024. All staff not in attendance cated prior to their next working shift.  3. The Dietitian or designee will audit residents weekly times four weeks at all times, dignified, respected residement, resident choice and preference amenu selection and food availability. To designee will bring the results of the monthly QAPI meeting for ruther recommendation to continue or discontidits.	n have re- which refer- Dietitian or lents rights that specifi- ied and re- wledge their nce, snack pected resi- preference availability will be edu-  4 random nd monthly leir choices availability ent engage- s related to be Dietitian	5500.2027	

PRINTED: 07/23/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1, ,	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		435105	B. WING			07/10/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1311 VANDER HORCK ST BRITTON, SD 57430	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 806	Continued From page	ge 16	F 80	6		
	burned. I refused it like that, and I had thalf. It was awful."  2. Interview on 07/02 revealed: *She recently had a were certain foods sher son had to bring the sandwich because it.""The staff in the kwhat Teriyaki beef were."	a grilled cheese, and it was and it was sent back to me to eat it or be hungry. I ate 18/24 at 4:11 p.m. with resident a choking episode and there she could not eat. The hold from home. The she to get a ham or turkey they said they forgot to order sitchen yelled at me for asking was. I didn't think I could eat it. I sk for food that's not on the tyelled at. It shouldn't be that				
	p.m. with resident 3 dining room revealed *Resident 32 stated chips with our dinned *CNA Q stated, "I we *Resident 32 stated bitched out." *CNA Q replied "It's *Resident 32 stated give them to you." -Resident 32 clarified 4. Resident council interview on 7/9/24 2,3,7,16,19,20,22, a alternatives revealed *Menus were availated different options for ago.	I, "I thought we were getting er."  ill ask for chips."  i, "Only if you want to get  ok. I'll ask anyway."  I, "The state is here so she will ed that "she" was CFM D. meeting minutes review and at 2:00 p.m. with residents and 32 regarding food				

Facility ID: 0109

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ,	A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		405405	B. WING			1	C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	435105 ARE CENTER	B. WING	13	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  11 VANDER HORCK ST  RITTON, SD 57430	07/	/10/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 806	*If they did not want alternatives to pick and the menus sto are the menus are t	the first option there were from.  the alternatives were available pped.  med at the resident council ision to stop using the menus.  24 at 4:07 p.m. with dietitian E is and alternatives revealed:  were a menu card where they for the next day.  were available for residents  that process had stopped is weeks ago.  ere still available for residents.  24 at 10:36 a.m.  by assistant (OTA K) revealed:  med to her about the food.  they did not get snacks is defor something that was in the same and they can't get in.  I her when she could not chew of been able to get soup when it her concerns with  our follow through."  itew on 7/10/24 at 2:51 p.m. via each/language pathologist (SLP)  e education to dietary staff res, the need for modified ate substitutions when	F	806			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		435105	B. WING _			07/10/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1311 VANDER HORCK ST BRITTON, SD 57430	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIA	
F 806	*Stated she was frust Administrator A and R about the food.  8. Interview on 7/10/2 nursing (DON) B regarevealed: *The dietary manager about three weeks ag *The dietitian was not that process. *The dietitian was rein choices for the reside by the end of the day  9. Observation and in p.m. with activity directorards revealed: *She knew the reside menu cards with alter *Resident council min resident were notified *She confirmed the morought up at resident *She thought CFM D the residents during must be revealed: *The menu cards were in a green folder. *She had made copies to distribute to residents would and the staff would residents would and the staff would residents.	through. doing what she wanted." rated and had gone to the Ewith her concerns  4 at 7:31 AM with director of ording the resident menus  had stopped using them one aware they had stopped  mplementing the menus  to make their selections for the next day's meal.  terview on 7/10/24 at 1:19 of the regarding the menus  ints were no longer getting mative choices.  Justed and not reflect the of the menu card changes were not to council.  had mentioned it to some of meals.  24 at 3:42 p.m. with garding the menu cards  e kept at the nurse's station  s of the menu cards for staff	F	306		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435105	B. WING_		07	C /10/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1311 VANDER HORCK ST BRITTON, SD 57430			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 806	the nurse's station.  11. Phone interview of CFM D regarding foo *They still had the chrovided to residents *Residents were give meal on it.  *If a ticket did not get resident would be semenu.  *They stopped that p when she and DON E *They were getting methan what they had p *It was difficult to plant *She stated that the residents.  *It was not brought up meeting.  12. Interview on 7/10 administrator A, DON clinical operations (D preferences and substitution menu.  *Administrator A state find a way to make it changing.  *He agreed that it materials bringing up the changemeetings.  13. Review of the processor.	on 7/10/24 at 3:23 p.m. with d choices revealed: oices on the menu that were in a menu with the next day's aback to the kitchen, the red off the alternative rocess about two weeks ago 3 decided to. For experience, and meals are pared in meals. The process was explained up at a resident council (24 at 3:50 p.m. with 18, and divisional director of DCO) C regarding meal estitutions revealed: ance improvement plan received a copy of the led they had been trying to work, but it was always asy have gotten missed with ges at resident council ovider's updated October them and Menu Item	F8	06			
	2017 Meal Replacem						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	435105	B. WING		07/1	) 10/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WHEATCREST HILLS HEALTHCA			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1311 VANDER HORCK ST BRITTON, SD 57430		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
are offered to resider meals, residents requat meals, and for resimenu."  *"1. Menu alternates manner, so they are and staff."  *"Residents may requavailable food items: Food Procurement,S CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(2)(1)(1)(2)(1)(1)(1)(2)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)	tons of similar nutritive value onts consuming 50% or less of treating alternative food items idents disliking items on the are posted or presented in a known to residents, families, treating alternate or always at meals."  tore/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary 2)  ty requirements.  The food from sources are satisfactory by federal, ties.  The food items obtained directly as subject to applicable State sulations.  The not prohibit or prevent for duce grown in facility for prevent for duce grown in facility for prevent for duce grown in facility for preclude residents are not procured by the facility.  The prepare, distribute and fance with professional for evice safety.  The is not met as evidenced for, interview, and policy sailed to ensure: and hand hygiene were of meal services by two of two	F 806	1. Unable to correct deficient practice noted d survey. All residents have the potential to be fected.  2. The Dietitian and ED have reviewed the gld hand washing and thermometer cleaning policy 30/2024. The Dietitian or designee will educatiff on the policy and technique of proper hawashing, glove use and thermometer cleaning 31/2024. The Dietitian or designee will educastaff not in attendance prior to their next work shift.  3. The ED or designee will audit a random sa meals for proper thermometer cleaning and serve 4 random staff for proper hand hygiene glove use weekly times four weeks and month times two months. The ED or designee will be results of these audits to the monthly QAPI cotee for further review and recommendation to tinue or discontinue the audits.	af- ove use, cies by cate all nd g by 7/ ate all ing mple of ob- and and nily ning the commit- con-	08/05/2024 Page 21 of 26

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						(	;
		435105	B. WING			07/	10/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				1	311 VANDER HORCK ST		
WHEATC	REST HILLS HEALTHCA	RE CENTER		В	BRITTON, SD 57430		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF · TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	dietary staff (dietary of manager D).  *The food thermomet appropriately during the four dietary staff (dietary	er was sanitized wo meal services by three of ary cook I, certified food ary cook O). Findings  terview on 7/8/24 from 5:07 in. with dietary cook I and er (CFM) D revealed: ineter and took the of white rice. If on a cleaning rag, es without washing his and took out a spoon and ps, mometer from the rag and efter off with that same rag, ometer in a pan of beets, eter off with that same rag inter, and put on another pair of ing his hands, in rag and scrubbed a spot on and and retrieved a measuring to the measuring cup, grind the meat, and washed his hands, is thermometer and took the de and beef tips again, again to wipe off the	F	812			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	435105	B. WING			C 07/10/2024	
	435105	D. WING		T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	077	10/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  WHEATCREST HILLS HEALTHCAR	E CENTER		1311 V	ANDER HORCK ST		
WHEATCREST HILLS HEALTHOAK	E CENTER		BRITT	ON, SD 57430		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
counterInserted it into the har temperatureUsed that same rag to *Interview with dietary confirmed: -He had used the clear thermometer. *The cleaning rag was sink and surface clean -He agreed he should to sanitize the thermore -He should have wash and when he changed *CFM D: -Put on a pair of glover handsOpened a drawer to generate a refrigerator lettucePulled off a leaf of lett gloved hands and put -Retrieved a jar of picked tongs to get out them on the lettuceWith those same glove the lettuce and pickles -Removed her gloves handsPut on a new pair of get trays to the serving wirder -Placed fruit cups onto gloved hands.  2. Observation and interest and serving and interest and serving and interest and serving wirder and servin	food thermometer from the mburger to get the cowipe off the thermometer.  cook I at that time ming rag to wipe off the sin the bucket that had a per in it. The have used the alcohol pads meter between food items. The debefore he put gloves on them.  It will be the sin the bucket that had a per in it. The	F	312			

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
						c
		435105	B. WING_		07/	10/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER REST HILLS HEALTHCAR	RE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1311 VANDER HORCK ST  BRITTON, SD 57430		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	cook O revealed: *CFM D: -Took her gloves off a refrigeratorSet the yogurt on a p awayWithout washing her pair of glovesWent to the stove an the stove topPicked up the food the the temperature of or -Set the food thermor without sanitizing itWent to the toaster a toast with those same -Handed the toast to plateUsed a spatula to pic -Held the eggs on the gloved handsPlaced the eggs in a -Removed her gloves room to help deliver t -Did not wash her ha  *Dietary cook O: -Was wearing gloves -Poured water and a bowlPlaced the bowl in th -Used the food therm temp the fried eggs to the oatmealUsed a sanitizer wip -Placed two fried egg toast.	and got a yogurt out of the plate and threw her gloves hands, she put on a new and cracked four eggs onto the fried eggs. The termometer and checked are of the fried eggs. The termometer back on the counter and grabbed two pieces of the gloved hands. The cook O who put them on a cook O who put them on a cook up all four eggs. The spatula with those same are warming tray. The sand went to the dining trays to residents.	F	812		

TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X4) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X5) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X6) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X7) MULTIPLE CONSTRUC		COMPLETED			
		435105	B. WING _		07/10/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1311 VANDER HORCK ST BRITTON, SD 57430	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION
F 812	-Picked up a knife ar down with her gloved piecesPlaced the egg sand -Never did change he *Interview with CFM -They should have we changing their gloves -She would have expected with the shear of the proper glove use and sanitizing. *She agreed these of the provided glove use policy reversibles.	and held the egg sandwich of hand to cut it into two dwich on a plate. For gloves.  Direvealed: Frashed their hands when so the food thermometer.  At 4:07 p.m. with regional proper glove use and fooding revealed: Frashed their hands when so the food thermometer.  At 4:07 p.m. with regional proper glove use and fooding revealed: Frashed their hands when so the food thermometer of the food thermometer.  Beginning the food the policy for the food thermometer of the food thermometer.  Frashed their hands when so the food thermometer of the food thermometer.  Frashed their hands when so the food the food the policy for the food thermometer.  Frashed their hands when so the food the f	F8		
	2. Bare hand food of 3 Proper use of glove a. Wash hands thord wearing or changing Review of the provid sanitizing a thermom *"1. Dietary staff use thermometers."	es: bughly before and after gloves."  er's July 2009 cleaning and beter policy revealed: alcohol swabs to sanitize  swab packet with clean			

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435105	B. WING		C 07/10/2024	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	430103	J. 71	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 077	10/2024
WHEATCE	REST HILLS HEALTHCAI	RE CENTER		1311 VANDER HORCK ST		
WIILATOI	COT MELO MEACIMOA	TE OLIVIER		BRITTON, SD 57430		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	thermometer."  *"3. When taking the service, if food debris dietary staff uses a clexcess debris."  *"4. When taking the service, the thermometaking the next temper.  *"5. To prevent cross sanitize the thermometaking thermometaking the therm	temperature during meal is still on the thermometer, ean paper towel to wipe off temperature during meal eter is re-sanitized before	F	812		

PRINTED: 07/23/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

K 000  INITIAL COMMENTS  A recertification survey for compliance with the Life Safety Code (LSC) (2012 existing health care occupancy) was conducted on 7/9/24.  Wheatcrest Hills Healthcare Center was found not in compliance with 42 CFR 483.90 (a) requirements for Long Term Care Facilities.  The building will meet the requirements of the 2012 LSC for existing health care occupancies upon correction of the deficiency identified at K200 in conjunction with the provider's commitment to continued compliance with the fire safety standards.  K 200  SS=E  K 200  Means of Egress Requirements - Other CFR(s): NFPA 101  Means of Egress Requirements - Other List in the REMARKS section any LSC Section 18.2 and 19.2 Means of Egress requirements that will expect the section of the terms of the provider of the regulation of not blocking any means of egress with any items or debris by 8/2/2024. The ED or designee will educate all staff not in attendance prior to their will embor or debris by 8/2/2024. The ED or designee will educate all staff not in embodies and the policy of their will educate all staff not in attendance prior to their will embor or debris by 8/2/2024. The ED or designee will educate all staff not in attendance prior to their will educate all staff not in attendance prior to their		OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
WHEATCREST HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER    CAN ID PREFIX   SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES   ID PREFIX   (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   PREFIX   TAG      K 000   INITIAL COMMENTS   A recertification survey for compliance with the Life Safety Code (LSC) (2012 existing health care occupancy) was conducted on 7/9/24. Wheatcrest Hills Healthcare Center was found not in compliance with 42 CFR 483.90 (a) requirements for Long Term Care Facilities.    The building will meet the requirements of the 2012 LSC for existing health care occupancies upon correction of the deficiency identified at K200 in conjunction with the provider's commitment to continued compliance with the fire safety standards.    K 200   SS=E   CFR(s): NFPA 101			435105	B. WING_		07/09/2024
REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  K 000  INITIAL COMMENTS  A recertification survey for compliance with the Life Safety Code (LSC) (2012 existing health care occupancy) was conducted on 7/9/24.  Wheatcrest Hills Healthcare Center was found not in compliance with 42 CFR 483.90 (a) requirements for Long Term Care Facilities.  The building will meet the requirements of the 2012 LSC for existing health care occupancies upon correction of the deficiency identified at K200 in conjunction with the provider's commitment to continued compliance with the fire safety standards.  K 200  SS=E  K 200  Means of Egress Requirements - Other List in the REMARKS section any LSC Section 18.2 and 19.2 Means of Egress requirements that will be received to the provider of the continued compliance with the section 18.2 and 19.2 Means of Egress requirements that will be required to the continued compliance with the section 18.2 and 19.2 Means of Egress requirements that will be required to the regulation of not blocking any means of egress with any items or debris by 8/2/2024. The ED or designee will educate all staff not in attendance prior to their will be affected.			RE CENTER		1311 VANDER HORCK ST	
A recertification survey for compliance with the Life Safety Code (LSC) (2012 existing health care occupancy) was conducted on 7/9/24. Wheatcrest Hills Healthcare Center was found not in compliance with 42 CFR 483.90 (a) requirements for Long Term Care Facilities.  The building will meet the requirements of the 2012 LSC for existing health care occupancies upon correction of the deficiency identified at K200 in conjunction with the provider's commitment to continued compliance with the fire safety standards.  K 200 SS=E  K 200 Means of Egress Requirements - Other CFR(s): NFPA 101  K 200 Means of Egress Requirements - Other List in the REMARKS section any LSC Section 18.2 and 19.2 Means of Egress requirements that will deducate all staff on tin attendance prior to their	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	COMPLETION
Life Safety Code (LSC) (2012 existing health care occupancy) was conducted on 7/9/24.  Wheatcrest Hills Healthcare Center was found not in compliance with 42 CFR 483.90 (a) requirements for Long Term Care Facilities.  The building will meet the requirements of the 2012 LSC for existing health care occupancies upon correction of the deficiency identified at K200 in conjunction with the provider's commitment to continued compliance with the fire safety standards.  K 200  SS=E  K 200  Means of Egress Requirements - Other CFR(s): NFPA 101  Means of Egress Requirements - Other List in the REMARKS section any LSC Section 18.2 and 19.2 Means of Egress requirements that with a sequence of the sequence	K 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		ΚO	00	
deficient. This information, along with the applicable Life Safety Code or NFPA standard citation, should be included on Form CMS-2567.  18.2, 19.2  an ext working shift.  3. The ED or designee will audit 4 random means of egress weekly times four weeks and monthly times two months to ensure their is nothing blocking the means of egress. The ED or designee will bring the results of these audits to the monthly QAPI committee for further review and recommendation to continue or discontinue the audits.		Life Safety Code (LSC occupancy) was cond Wheatcrest Hills Heal not in compliance with requirements for Long.  The building will meet 2012 LSC for existing upon correction of the K200 in conjunction was commitment to continusafety standards.  Means of Egress Requirements of Egress Requirements of Egress Requirements of Egress Requirements in the REMARKS 18.2 and 19.2 Means are not addressed by deficient. This information applicable Life Safety citation, should be incomplianced.	C) (2012 existing health care ducted on 7/9/24. Ithcare Center was found in 42 CFR 483.90 (a) go Term Care Facilities. It the requirements of the gold health care occupancies is deficiency identified at with the provider's gued compliance with the fire guirements - Other  quirements - Other Insection any LSC Section of Egress requirements that the provided K-tags, but are action, along with the Code or NFPA standard	K 24	during survey on 7/9/2024. All residents have tential to be affected.  2. The ED or designee will educate all staff on regualtion of not blocking any means of egress any items or debris by 8/2/2024. The ED or de will educate all staff not in attendance prior to the next working shift.  3. The ED or designee will audit 4 random me egress weekly times four weeks and monthly the two months to ensure their is nothing blocking means of egress. The ED or designee will brir results of these audits to the monthly QAPI confor further review and recommendation to continue the staff of the staf	the po- the s with esignee their eans of times the ng the mmittee
This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview, the provider failed to maintain a protected path of egress at one of four exit vestibules (kitchen exit). Findings include:  1. Observation at 10:30 a.m. on 7/9/24 revealed		by: Based on observation failed to maintain a prone of four exit vestib include:	n and interview, the provider rotected path of egress at ules (kitchen exit). Findings			
the path to the public way from the kitchen exit  ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE  TITLE (X6) DATE	_	the path to the public	way from the kitchen exit		TITLE	(Xe) DATE

Stephen Schmitz

Executive Director

Facility ID: 0109

7/31/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1		- MAIN BUILDING 01	COM	PLETED
		435105	B. WING			07	/09/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RE CENTER		13	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 111 VANDER HORCK ST RITTON, SD 57430		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 200	refuse was a combination boxes piled haphazar. Those items were constructed in the second of the sec	by cardboard refuse. The ation of flattened and intact idly outside of the exit door. Insidered combustible and a path of egress.  Aironmental services of the observation confirmed ill not be used for any potential to interfere with its so, designated as an area of the potential to affect 100% of	K	200			

PRINTED: 07/23/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		435105	B. WING		07/09/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1311 VANDER HORCK ST BRITTON, SD 57430	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION
E 000	CFR Part 482, Subpa Emergency Prepared Term Care facilities w Wheatcrest Hills Hea compliance with the r		E 000		
	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER! en Schmitz	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE $\mathcal{E}$	: xecutíve	TITLE 2. Director	7/31/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued

program participation.

Executive Director

Facility ID: 0109

Stephen Schmitz

A A		

South Dakota Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		10599	B. WING		07/10/2024	
NAME OF P.	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	0111	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
WHEATCE	REST HILLS HEALTHCA	RE CENTER 1311 VAND BRITTON,	ER HORCK ST	г		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	44:73, Wheatcrest Hill was conducted from	r compliance with the of South Dakota, Article lls Healthcare Center 7/8/24	S 000			
S 000	A licensure survey for Administrative Rules 44:74, Nurse Aide, re training programs, wa	r compliance with the of South Dakota, Article quirements for nurse aide as conducted from 7/8/24 eatcrest Hills Healthcare	S 000			

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Stephen Schmitz
STATE FORM

Executive Director

(X6) DATE

7/31/2024